

CNR No. DLWT01-006821-2025

SC No. 331/2025

Mahinder Singh Vs. Bodhraj & Ors.

u/s 18/27 Drugs and Cosmetics Act

07.01.2026

Present : Ms. Suchitra Singh Chauhan, Ld.Addl. PP for the State.

Ms.Neha Gaur, Ld. Counsel for the accused Bodhraj a/w accused Bodhraj in person on bail.

Sh. Sunil Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Satya Prakash.

Accused Satya Prakash is not present. However, an application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Satya Prakash.

Heard. perused.

In view of the averments made in the application, the same stands disposed of as allowed for today only with directions to the accused to remain present before this court on NDOH.

DI Ms. Yamini Kohli in person.

Today, this matter is fixed for arguments on the application 200 Cr.P.C seeking discharge on behalf of accused no.1/Bodhraj/FP.

It has been submitted by DI Ms. Yamini Kohli that her application seeking clubbing of FIR No. 280/2011 PS Nihal Vihar titled as "*State Vs. Satya Prakash*" with the present complainant has been dismissed by Ld. CJM, West vide order dt. 03.12.2025. Copy of the said order is placed on record.

Ld. Addl. PP for thr State has submitted that presence of the original complainant i.e. Mahinder Singh is required for making submissions in this regard.

Accordingly, issue notice to Mahinder Singh, Retired DI to appear before this court on NDOH.

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for the arguments on the application seeking discharge.

However, at the request of Ld. Counsel, put up this application for arguments on NDOH.

Put up this matter now for appearance of DI/complainant and arguments on the pending application on 16.03.2026.

(VINEET KUMAR)
ASJ-02/ WEST/ THC/DELHI
07.01.2026